points, but the yearly gross income is not sufficient enough to justify the investment. A simple way
to verify this is to put the capacity factor (ratio of running hours per year) to 0.4 in case 2, by
allowing the system to perform two charge/discharge cycles a day and additional combustion for the
remaining hours. The LCOE drops to 118 $/MWh (- 53 %). High investment cost could also be a
brake for potential commercial applications. A solution could be to insert the gas cycle, the storage
and its charging loop in a project of repowering of an old steam plant.

To check the accuracy of the methodology, a sensitivity analysis on the financial parameters of the
LCOE calculation was carried on the best case (case 4). The results (Table 12) show that the LCOE
calculation is not overly sensitive to its entry data. Moreover, the low dependence of the LCOE to
the fuel specific cost and carbon tax cost can be explained by the reduced fuel consumption thanks
to the heat brought from the thermal storage. As it is difficult to have a good visibility for the future
of combustion systems, it can be seen as an interesting feature.

Table 12. Sensitivity analysis on the financial parameters of the LCOE calculation on case 4

Parameter Value Variation of the LCOE

i (debt interest rate) 0.05 - 10 %
(base case: 0.07) 0.09 + 11 %
Operational Lifetime 20 years + 6 %
(base case: 25 years) 30 years - 4 %
Fuel cost 17.9 $/MWh - 3 %
(base case: 22.4 $/MWh) 27 $/MWh + 3 %
Insurance rate 0.005 - 3 %
(base case: 0.01) 0.015 + 3 %
Carbon tax specific cost 94 $/tCO2 - 3 %
(base case: 118 $/tCO2) 142 $/tCO2 + 3 %

Finally, this study allows to compare this system with other storage solutions. The order of
magnitude of the stored energy is about a few hundred megawatt-hour. In the field of energy
storage, its main competitors are pumped hydroelectric energy storage, compressed air energy
storage or battery farms. According to a 2016 study by Lazard, compressed air and pumped
hydroelectric can both offer more interesting or equivalent LCOE (respectively 116-140 and 152-
198 $/MWh [20]). Despite this advantage, it has to be kept in mind that these technologies can only
be built at very specific locations. The proposed system does not share these restrictions and can be